J. Org. Chem. 1994,59, 6287-6295 6287
The Dolastatins. 17. Synthesis of Dolaproine and Related
Diastereoisomers1
George R. Pettit," Sheo Bux Singh, Delbert L. Herald, Paul Lloyd-Williams, Darko Kantoci,
Douglas D. Burkett, J6zsef Barkbczy, Fiona Hogan, and Terah R. Wardlaw
Cancer Research Institute and Department of Chemistry, Arizona State University,
Tempe, Arizona 85287-1604
Received November 4, 1993 (Revised Manuscript Received July 15, 1994@)

adjacent to the nitrogen atom, the complete absolute stereo-
chemistry of all chiral centers in lactam llb could be assigned
as follows (using the Dap numbering system): 2S,2'S,YR. A
computer-generated drawing is shown in Figure 1.33836
[2s-[2R*~*)ll-1-[(1,l-Dimethyle~oxy)~~~l]u-me~-
yl-2-pyrrolidine-2-propenoic Acid, 2-Hydroxy-1,2,2-tri-
phenylethyl Ester (12). To a solution of propionate 8a (0.80
g) in tetrahydrofuran (20 mL, cooled to 0 "C) was added
potassium hydroxide (0.80 g) in 96% ethanol (10 mL). The
mixture was stirred at 0 "C for 20 min, and at that point 50%
citric acid solution (10 mL) was added followed by water (10
mL). The mixture was extracted with dichloromethane (3 x
10 mL), and solvent was removed from the combined extract
to yield a residue. The product was isolated by flash column
chromatography (silica gel 0.040-0.063 mm, 3.2 x 41 cm,
eluant; 7: l : l  hexane-chloroform-ethyl acetate) to provide
olefin 12 (0.65 g, 87%) as crystals from acetone-heptane: mp
191.4-192.2 "C; Rf 0.08, 7: l : l  hexane-chloroform-ethyl
acetate; Rf0.27,4:1 hexane-acetone; [ a l ~  -184" (c 1.4, CHCld;
(CDC13) 6 176.72,74.81,66.83,47.04,41.51,29.75,26.75,10.26;
'H NMR (CDC13) 6 4.195 (dd, J = 12.0, 6.0 Hz, 1 H), 3.744
(31) Main, P.; Fiske, S. J.; Hull, S. E.; Lessinger, L.; Germain, G.;
Declerque, J.-P.; Woolfson, M. M. MULTAN 80, A System of Computer
Programs for the Automatic Solution of Crystal Structures from X-Ray
Diffraction Data; Department of Physics, University of York York,
England, 1980.
(32) Watkin, D. J.; Carruthers, J. R.; Betteridge, P. W. Crystals User
Guide; Chemical Crystallography Laboratory, University of Oxford:
Oxford, England, 1985.
(33) Preparation of Figures 1 and 3 was done with "SHELXTL-
PLUS", Sheldrick, G. Siemens Analytical X-Ray Instruments, Inc.,
Madison, WI 53719.
6294 J .  Org. Chem., Vol. 59, No. 21, 1994 Pettit et al.
IR (KBr) 3533.8,2978.3,1699.4,1396.6,1255.7,1163.1,1091.8,
887.3, 748.4, 698.3 cm-l; 13C NMR (CDC13) 6 166.89, 154.47,
144.68, 144.61, 143.27, 136.22,128.54, 128.25,127.96,127.52,
127.44, 127.20, 126.76, 126.52, 80.26, 79.35, 78.58, 55.08,
46.29, 32.16, 28.03, 23.66, 12.22; 'H NMR (CDCl3) 6 7.51-
7.47 and 7.31-6.99 (m, 15 H), 6.72 (s, 1 H), 6.67 (d, J =  9 Hz,
1 H), 4.35 (m, 1 H), 3.45 (m, 1 H), 3.35 (m, 1 HI, 2.73 ( 8 ,  1 H),
2.04 (hextet, J = 6.5, 12.3 Hz, 1 H), 1.79 (m, 1 HI, 1.76 (s, 9
H), 1.55 (hextet, J = 6.7, 12.2 Hz, 1 H), 1.37 (m, 1 H), 1.17 (s,
3 H); MS mlz (relative intensity) 527 (M+, 0.031, 345 (11.85),
289 (15.561, 184 (14.00), 183 (86.23), 167 (11.40), 165 (12.86),
155 (18.51), 154 (23.38), 140 (13.231, 139 (1001, 138 (86.491,
114 (13.03), 110 (17.73), 109 (11.22), 106 (12.93), 105 (71.31),
91 (19.28) 77 (29.251, 71 (10.03), 70 (12.47), 67 (10.04), 57
(55.66), 55 (12.90), 51 (11.64). Anal. Calcd for C33H37N05: C,
75.12; H, 7.07; N, 2.66. Found: C, 75.16; H, 7.26; N, 2.65.
[~-[zR*,a~R*)~(S*~11-1-[(l,l-Dimethylethoxy~~bo~ll-
/3-methoxy-a-methyl-2-pyrrolidinepropanoic Acid (9a).
Hydrogen was passed (48 h) through a mixture of ester 8a
(0.41 g) in ethyl acetate-methanol (3:1, 50 mL) and 10%
palladium-on-carbon (0.15 g) at ambient temperature and